CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
LAHONTAN REGION
Order No. R6V-2021-0004
Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority
Settlement Agreement and Stipulation for Entry of Order
Section I:  INTRODUCTION
This Settlement Agreement and Stipulation for Entry of Administrative Civil Liability
Order (Settlement Agreement and Stipulation for Order) is entered into by and between
the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region Prosecution
Team (Prosecution Team) and Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority
(VVWRA) (collectively, “Parties”), and is presented to the California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region (Lahontan Water Board), for adoption as an
Order, by settlement, pursuant to Government Code section 11415.60.
Section II:  RECITALS
1. VVWRA is a California Joint Powers Authority (JPA) that owns, operates, and
maintains wastewater collection, treatment, and disposal facilities.  Member
agencies of the JPA are the City of Victorville, City of Hesperia, Town of Apple
Valley, and two San Bernardino County service areas (Oro Grande and Spring
Valley Lakes).  VVWRA serves approximately 284,280 people within the northern
portion of San Bernardino County.
2. VVWRA’s wastewater treatment facility provides tertiary treatment of domestic and
commercial wastewater.  An annual average of up to 14 million gallons per day
(mgd) may be discharged to the Mojave River and up to 22 mgd may be used as
reclaimed water.  Wastewater may also be discharged to percolation ponds.
3. On February 14, 2008, the Lahontan Water Board adopted Waste Discharge
Requirements (WDR) Order No. R6V-2008-004 (NPDES No. CA0102822) which
included effluent limitations and other requirements regarding VVWRA’s discharge.
On July 17, 2013, the Lahontan Water Board adopted WDR Order No. R6V-2013-
0038, which contained updated requirements and rescinded the 2008 WDR Order,
except for purposes of enforcement.  On May 6, 2020, the Lahontan Water Board
adopted WDR Order No. R6V-2020-0029, which contains updated requirements
and rescinds the 2013 WDR Order, except for purposes of enforcement.
4. On February 14, 2008, the Lahontan Water Board issued Cease and Desist Order
(CDO) No. R6V-2008-005 to VVWRA.  Among other items, the CDO includes
interim effluent limitations for ammonia and nitrate, which extend through January
31, 2013.
Victor Valley Wastewater  - 2 - Stipulated Order
Reclamation Authority No. R6V-2021-0004
5. On June 16, 2010, the Lahontan Water Board issued Time Schedule Order (TSO)
No. R6V-2010-0027 to VVWRA.  Among other items, the TSO includes interim
effluent limitations for total cyanide, chlorodibromomethane, and
dichlorobromomethane, which extend through January 31, 2013.
6. On May 29, 2014, the Lahontan Water Board issued TSO No. R6V-2014-0039 to
VVWRA.  Among other items, the TSO includes interim effluent limitations for
ammonia and total nitrogen, which extend through June 30, 2015.
7. On December 19, 2014, the Executive Officer of the Lahontan Water Board
amended TSO No. R6V-2014-0039 through issuance of TSO No. R6V-2014-0039-

violations of Group I constituents contained in WDR Orders No. R6V-2008-004 and
No. R6V-2013-0038 between August 1, 2008 and September 30, 2020.  The
violations are defined as serious because measured concentrations of Group I
constituents exceeded maximum prescribed levels by more than 40 percent. The
mandatory minimum penalty for these three serious violations is nine thousand
dollars ($9,000).
22. According to VVWRA’s self-monitoring reports, VVWRA committed sixteen (16)
serious violations of Group II constituents contained in WDR Orders No. R6V-2008-
004 and No. R6V-2013-0038 between August 1, 2008 and September 30, 2020.
The violations are defined as serious because measured concentrations of Group II
constituents exceeded maximum prescribed levels by more than 20 percent. The
mandatory minimum penalty for these 16 serious violations is forty-eight thousand
dollars ($48,000).
23. According to VVWRA’s self-monitoring reports, the District committed thirty-eight
(38) non-serious (chronic) violations of the effluent limitations contained in WDR
Orders No. R6V-2008-004 and No. R6V-2013-0038 between August 1, 2008 and
September 30, 2020.  Twenty (20) violations are subject to mandatory minimum
penalties because these violations were preceded by three or more similar
violations within a six-month period.  The mandatory minimum penalty for these 20
non-serious (chronic) violations is sixty thousand dollars ($60,000).

MPN/
100 ml 2.2 4.0 7-day median 4 1067852
39 11/30/2011
Total Coliform
Organisms
MPN/
100 ml 2.2 4.0 7-day median 4 1067853
40 12/15/2012
Total Coliform
Organisms
MPN/
100 ml 23 30
More than once in a
30-day period 3 1067854
January 31, 2013: Interim effluent limitations in Cease and Desist Order No. R6V-2008-005 expire.
September 5, 2013: Final and interim effluent limitations found In WDR Order No. R6V-2013-0038 in effect.
41 10/31/2013 Ammonia-N mg/L 0.54 0.60 Monthly average 3 965564
42 12/2/2013 Ammonia-N mg/L 1.6 3.20 Daily maximum 1 965560
43 12/31/2013 Ammonia-N mg/L 0.54 1.16 Monthly average 1 965557
44 1/29/2014

56 4/16/2020
Total Coliform
Organisms
MPN/
100 ml 2.2 4.5 7-day median 3 1074975
57 4/17/2020
Total Coliform
Organisms
MPN/
100 ml 2.2 4.5 7-day median 3 1074976
58 4/18/2020
Total Coliform
Organisms
MPN/
100 ml 2.2 4.5 7-day median 3 1074977
May 6,2020: Final effluent limitations in WDR Order No. R6V-2020-0028 in effect. No violations through Sept 30, 2020.